16 20-17.

Public Employee



Relations Board

STATE CAPITOL BUILDING TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612

ROBERT B. DOCKING

ELDON DANENHAUER, Chairman ALAN NEELLY MERLE STAATS NATHAN W. THATCHER ARTHUR J. VEACH

> Dr. Clark D. Ahlberg President Wichita State University Wichita, Kansas

> > RE: Case No. UE 20-1973 - Petition of Service Employees Union Local 513 for Unit Determination & Certification of certain Maintenance & Service Employees at Wichita State University

## $\underline{O} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{D} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R}$

It having been determined that the appropriate unit in the above case is as follows:

INCLUDE: All eligible service and maintenance employees at Wichita State University as listed below.

EXCLUDE: Officials, managers, professional employees, office, clerical, security guards, confidential supervisors as defined in the Act under Section 75-4322(b).

List of Positions in Appropriate Unit

Automotive Mechanic I Cook II Custodial Supervisor I Custodial Worker Domestic Worker Electronic Communication Tech. Electronic Technician I Electronic Technician II Food Service Worker I Food Service Worker II Glassblower Instrument Maker Laborer I

Laborer II Lab. Equipment Repairman Laboratory Technician I Laboratory Technician II Maintenance Carpenter Maintenance Carpenter Maintenance Electrician Maintenance Painter Maintenance Plumber Maintenance Repairman Refrig & Air Cond. Mechanic Sheetmetal Worker Stationary Fireman Storekeeper II

75-UE-19-1973

Page 2 Dr. Clark D. Ahlberg May 14, 1973

and a showing of interest of 30 percent has been received from Service Employees Union Local 513, this Board orders that an election be held on May 29, 1973 from 2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. in the Ballroom on the Third Floor of the Campus Activity Center, for the purpose of determining whether the aforesaid employees want to be represented by <u>Service Employees Union Local 513</u>.

We will need assistance from the employer and employees on the date of the election to provide identification of each eligible employee voting so that their names can be checked off the eligible employee voters list.

The Public Employee Relations Board rule 84-2-12 allows for observers. The Board allows the public employer one observer and the public employee one observer.

Enclosed are NOTICE OF ELECTION sheets, sample BALLOT forms, and INSTRUCTIONS TO ELECTION OBSERVERS sheets. The public employer is hereby ordered to post the NOTICE OF ELECTION sheets and sample BALLOT sheets in places conspicuous to all employees in their respective units.

IT IS SO ORDERED BY THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

Carol J. Wampler, Secretary

CC:

Mr. David Howell, Personnel Director - Wichita State Univ.
Mr. Roger Lowe, Busi. Manager - Wichita State Univ.
Mr. Robert David, President, Service Employees Local 513
Mr. Harry Helser, Rep. - Service Employees Local 513
Mr. Lowell Long, State Director of Personnel
Board Members

## STATE OF KANSAS

Public Employee



STATE CAPITOL BUILDING TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612

ROBERT B. DOCKING GOVERNOR

ELDON DANENHAUER, Chairman ALAN NEELLY MERLE STAATS NATHAN W. THATCHER ARTHUR J. VEACH

March 23, 1973

Mr. Ted Gerber, Chairman Board of Ellis County Commissioner Ellis County Courthouse Hays, Kansas

> RE: Case No. UE 19/1973 - Petition of Service Employees: Union Local 513 for Unit Determination & Certification of certain employees of the Ellis County Courthouse

## $O \underline{R} \underline{D} \underline{E} \underline{R}$

It having been determined that the appropriate unit in the above case is as follows:

- INCLUDE: All office clerical, custodians, county assessor, clerks, and all other non-supervisory employees of the Ellis County Courthouse
- EXCLUDE: All security, elected officials, confidential secretaries and supervisory personnel as defined in the Act

this Board orders that an election be held on April 2, 1973 from 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. in the Probate Courtroom of the Ellis County Courthouse, for the purpose of determining whether the aforesaid employees want to be represented by <u>Service Employees'</u> <u>Union Local 513</u>.

We will need assistance from the employer and employees on the date of the election to provide identification of each eligible employee voting so that their names can be checked off the eligible employee voters list.

Ł

Page 2 Mr. Ted Gerber March 23, 1973

The Public Employee Relations Board rule 84-2-12 allows for observers. The Board allows the public employer one observer and the public employee one observer.

Enclosed are NOTICE OF ELECTION sheets, sample BALLOT forms, and INSTRUCTION TO ELECTION OBSERVERS sheets. The public employer is hereby ordered to post the NOTICE OF ELECTION sheets and sample BALLOT sheets in places conspicuous to all employees in their respective units.

IT IS SO ORDERED BY THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

Carol J. Wampler, Secretary

cc: Mr. Harry Helser, Representative National AFL-CIO

Board Members